1855 Oral Answers

smployed in some government office or other.

THIRD PARTY CLAIMS

*1620. Shri M. L. Agrawal: Will
the Minister of TRehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the number and amount of the third party claims decreed or un-
decreed outstanding against the evacuees who left their property in India registered with the Custodians of Evacuee Property in

(i) Uttar Pradesh, and

(ii) the rest of India; and

(b) whether any steps have so far been taken to liquidate them in accordance with the assurance of the Minister of Rehabilitation?

The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri J. K. Bhonsle): (a) Unsecured third-party claims are still in the process of registration by the Custodians of Evacuee Property. The required information is. therefore. not available.

(b) Does not arise.
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The Minister of Commerce and Industry (Shri T. T. Krishnamachari):

(a) Yes, Sir. In relation to the freight charged.

(b) The matter is under considera-
tinn.
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Shri T. T. Krishnamacharl: Yes
Sir, that is a sacrifice (hat people will have to make for a certain amount of uniformity all over India. Perhaps Bihar residents get facilities in other goods which are denied to people in other parts of India.
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Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: That is a question which is more than | can
answer.

Shri G. P. Sinha: 1Is it a fact that the quota of cement for Bihar is allotted from different factories in different States while the surplus is not given to Bihar?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: It assumes that there is a surplus. I am not quite sure if there is. It is quite likely that quotas are allotted from different factories.

EvACUEE PROPERTY IN JAMMU AND
KASHMIR

*1624. Chaudhri Muhammed Shaffee:
Will the Minister of Rehabflitation be pleased to lay a statement on the Table of the House showing:

(a) the total area of land in Jammu and Kashmir State which has been declared as evacuee property till the 28th February, 1955 in rural and urban areas;

(b) how much of it has' been allotted fo the displaced persons in the state:

(c) the number of applications for allotment which are pending decision;

(d) the average area of land allotted to each displaced person; and

(e) the number of allotments can. celled subsequently and the rersons therefor?
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The Deputy Minister of Rehabilitation (Shri J. K. Bhonslc): (a) 1o (e).
The Administration of Evacuee Proper.y Act does not apply to Jammu and Kashmir. The information asked for is not available as the Government of India are not concerned with evacuee property in that State.

Sardar Hukam Singh: Is it a fact that the displaced persons observed a protest day yesterday or the day before, against the policy of the Government in alloting a large proportion of the property that has been left by Muslims who have migrated to local persons, and whether in that protest a few persons have been arrested?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle: I read that in the paper as the hon. Member himself has. "

Mr. Speaker: There is no further information with them.
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LAND AcQUIRED FOR CACHMENT AREA

*1626. Shri A. R, Sewal: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state the total acreage of land acquired for the cachment areas for the Hirakud, Tungabhadra and Bhakra Dams and by the Damodar Valley Corporation, respectively?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): The information is being coliected anq will be laid on the Table of the House.

WATER PUMPING MACHINE

*1627. Shrimati Kamlendu Mati
Shah: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that one Maheshwari Datt Dimri from Garhwal has invented a Machine that pumps oui water from a depth of 50 ft. by mere water force: and

(b) whether any report has been received from the Uttar Pradesh Government about the utility of the invention?

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) According to information received from the Uttar Pradesh Government, Shri Maheshwari Dait Dimri of District Garhwal designed a waterlift which on a iest by an Engineer of the Government of Uttar Pradesh could lift water to a height of four feet only.

(b) Yes. The State Government have reported that in its present form, the machine is of no use. It can at best work to a height of 10" to 12’ with a discharge of six gallons per minute and

